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CAUTION! Operating temperature limitations are as follows:
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Dimensions: with Integral Muffler
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DIMENSION A B

Standard Pump 4 1/16" 7 1/16"

Mesh Muffler 5 3/4" 8 3/4"
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Metric Dimensions: with Integral Muffler
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DIMENSION A B

Standard Pump 103mm 179mm

Mesh Muffler 146mm 222mm
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PRINCIPLE OF PUMP OPERATION
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INSTALLATION AND START-UP
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AIR SUPPLY
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AIR VALVE LUBRICATION
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AIR INLET AND PRIMING
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Surge Suppressor

 Filter/Regulator

 Lubricator

    CAUTION
The air exhaust should be 
piped to an area for safe 
disposition of the product 
being pumped, in the event 
of a diaphragm failure.

INSTALLATION GUIDE
Top Discharge Ball Valve Unit
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This pump is pressurized
internally with air pressure
during operation. Always
make certain that all bolting
is in good condition and that

all of the correct bolting is reinstalled during
assembly.

WARNING

Before pump operation,
inspect all gasketed
fasteners for looseness
caused by gasket creep. Re-
torque loose fasteners to

prevent leakage. Follow recommended torques
stated in this manual.

CAUTION

When used for toxic or
aggressive fluids, the pump
should always be flushed
clean prior to disassembly.

WARNING

Before maintenance or
repair, shut off the com-
pressed air line, bleed the
pressure, and disconnect the
air line from the pump. The

discharge line may be pressurized and must be
bled of its pressure.

WARNING

Take action to prevent static
sparking. Fire or explosion
can result, especially when
handling flammable liquids.
The pump, piping, valves,

containers or other miscellaneous equipment must
be grounded.

WARNING

IMPORTANT
Read these safety warnings
and instructions in this
manual completely, before
installation and start-up
of the pump. It is the

responsibility of the purchaser to retain this
manual for reference. Failure to comply with the
recommendations stated in this manual will
damage the pump, and void factory warranty.

WARNING
Airborne particles and loud
noise hazards.

Wear ear and eye protection.

Before doing any main-
tenance on the pump, be
certain all pressure is
completely vented from the
pump, suction, discharge,

piping, and all other openings and connections. Be
certain the air supply is locked out or made
non-operational, so that it cannot be started while
work is being done on the pump. Be certain that
approved eye protection and protective clothing
are worn all times in the vicinity of the pump.
Failure to follow these recommendations may result
in serious injury or death.

WARNING

WARNING
In the event of diaphragm
rupture, pumped material
may enter the air end of the
pump, and be discharged
into the atmosphere. If

pumping a product which is hazardous or toxic,
the air exhaust must be piped to an appropriate
area for safe disposition.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INFORMATION



����������� ������	
��
����� �������
��



����������� ������	
��
����� �������
���

9

5

11

10

24

23 17

34

212

14

2815
27

12

34

2

19

29

6

34

33

4

15

13

16

28

10

21

3

20

11

18

11

24

10

23

31
7

25
30

13

8

Overlay Option

22
27

26

27
26

27
26

27
26

Composite Repair
Parts Drawing

Available Service and Conversion Kits

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
252891 AIR END KIT

Seals, O-rings, Gaskets, Retaining
Rings, Air Valve, Sleeve & Spool,
Spool and Pilot Valve Assembly.

271856 WETTED END KIT
Hytrel Diaphragm, Hytrel Check Balls,
UHMW Seats, Buna Spacer Gasket.
(For Model 85633)

271854 WETTED END KIT
Buna Diaphragm, Buna Check Balls,
UHMW Seats. (For Model 85631)

271855 WETTED END KIT
Santoprene Diaphragm, PTFE
Overlay Diaphragm, PTFE Check
Balls, PTFE Seats.
(For Model 85632)
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Composite Repair Parts List

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY MODEL 85631 MODEL 85632 MODEL 85633
1 Air  Valve Assembly 1 252894 252894 252894
2 Ball, Check 4 272208 252896 272209
3 Pilot Valve Assembly 1 252897 252897 252897
4 Bracket, Intermediate 1 271986 271986 271986
5 Bracket, Mounting 2 271857 271857 271857
6 Bumper, Diaphragm 2 252900 252900 252900
7 Bushing, Plunger 2 252901 252901 252901
8 Cap, Air Inlet 1 271987 271987 271987
9 Capscrew, Socket Head 1/4-20 x .50 4 271858 271858 271858
10 Capscrew, Flanged 5/16-18 x 1.00 12 271859 271859 271859
11 Capscrew, Flanged 5/16-18 x 1.25 24 271860 271860 271860
12 Capscrew, Flanged 5/16-18 x 1.50 12 271861 271861 271861
13 Capscrew, Flanged 1/4-20 x 1.25 8 271862 271862 271862
14 Chamber, Outer 2 271864 271864 271864
15 Diaphragm 2 271865 252907 272213
16 Diaphragm, Overlay 2 252908
17 Elbow, Suction 2 271866 271866 271866
18 Elbow, Discharge 2 271867 271867 271867
19 Gasket, Spacer 2 252910 252910
20 Gasket, Air Inlet 1 252911 252911 252911
21 Gasket, Pilot Valve 1 252912 252912 252912
22 Gasket, Air Valve 1 252913 252913 252913
23 Manifold 2 271868 271868 271686
24 Nut, Hex Flange 5/16-18" 36 271993 271993 271993
25 O-RIng 2 240655 240655 240655
26 O-Ring, Manifold 4 244191
27 Seal, Manifold 4 272214 272214
28 Plate, Outer Diaphragm 2 240673 240673 240673
29 Plate, Inner Diaphragm 2 252917 252917 252917
30 Plunger, Actuator 2 252918 252918 252918
31 Ring, Retaining 2 240717 240717 240717
32 Rod, Diaphragm 1 252920 252920 252920
33 Seal, Diaphragm Rod 2 252921 252921 252921
34 Seat, Check Valve 4 271870 271870 271870
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Air Distribution Valve Assembly Drawing

MAIN AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 252894 Main Air Valve Assembly 1
1-A 252925 Body, Air Valve 1
1-B 252926 Cap, End with o-ring 2
1-C 252927 O-Ring 8
1-D 252928 Ring, Retaining 2
1-E 252929 Sleeve and Spool Set w/o-rings 1
1-F 252930 Muffler 1
1-G 252931 Cap, Muffler 1
1-H 252932 Screws, Self-Tapping 4
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SERVICING
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Read these instructions
completely, before in-
stallation and start-up. It
is the responsibility of
the purchaser to retain

this manual for reference. Failure to
comply with the recommendations stated
in this manual will damage the pump, and
void factory warranty.

IMPORTANT
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Pilot Valve Assembly Drawing PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3 252897 Pilot Valve Assembly
3-A 252933 Body, Pilot Valve 1
3-B 252934 Bushing, Pilot Valve 2
3-C 252935 Ring, Spiral Retaining 2
3-D 252936 Spacer 5
3-E 252937 Spool, Pilot Valve 1
3-F 252938 Wiper 6
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Read these instructions
completely, before in-
stallation and start-up. It
is the responsibility of
the purchaser to retain

this manual for reference. Failure to
comply with the recommendations stated
in this manual will damage the pump, and
void factory warranty.

IMPORTANT
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INTERMEDIATE REPAIR PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4 271986 Bracket, Intermediate 1
7 252901 Bushing, Plunger 2
25 240655 O-Ring 2
31 240717 Ring, Retaining* 2
*NOTE: It is recommended that when plunger components are
serviced, new retaining rings be installed.

31

7
25

4

25

7

31

Intermediate Assembly Drawing

PLUNGER BUSHING, O-RING, AND
RETAINING RING SERVICING

��� �����
�� ���� �
������ �������

���������� !����� ������� ���� ���
���������� ������ %������ ��'� ������ �
���

� !
��� �
��������� � *Note:� 	�� ��
��
���������������������������������
��������

�� 

A�#�� ������� ���� ���� �
�����
��������� %������ 3' � 	����
�� ���
���������!������������
���
��� �@��
�
�
������������������
������ 

	����
�����������;������%)G'�!���
���
����������� 

Intermediate Assembly Servicing

Read these instructions
completely, before in-
stallation and start-up. It
is the responsibility of
the purchaser to retain

this manual for reference. Failure to
comply with the recommendations stated
in this manual will damage the pump, and
void factory warranty.

IMPORTANT
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Diaphragm Service
Drawing

Diaphragm Service
Drawing, with Overlay
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Read these instructions
completely, before in-
stallation and start-up. It
is the responsibility of
the purchaser to retain

this manual for reference. Failure to
comply with the recommendations stated
in this manual will damage the pump, and
void factory warranty.

IMPORTANT
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CONVERTING THE PUMP FOR
PIPING THE EXHAUST AIR
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CONVERTED EXHAUST ILLUSTRATION

Illustration #1

Illustration #2

Illustration #3

Exhaust Conversion Drawing
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